The Secretary presented a communication from the Department of Education, rela-
tive to the transfer of $12,300 to " Special School Fund—Board of Education, Incidental 
Expenses ": 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the sum of twelve thousand three hundred dollars ($12,300) be 

and the same is hereby transferred from the appropriations made to the Department 
of Education for the year 1903, entitled and as follows: 

Special School Fund. 

"Borough of The Bronx—Fuel..  ........................................ 	$3,000 00

[...]

Total.......................................................$12,300 00 

—the same being in excess of the amounts required for the purposes thereof, to the 
appropriation made to said Department for the same year, entitled " Special School 
Fund—Board of Education, Incidental Expenses," twelve thousand three hundred 
dollars ($12,300), the amount of said appropriation being insufficient. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative—the Mayor, the Comptroller, the Acting President of the Board of 

Aldermen, the President of the Borough of Manhattan, the President of the Borough

[...]

The reason for the above-named transfers is that the balance remaining in the 
accounts of "Final Disposition" and "Administration," Borough of Brooklyn, is not 
sufficient to cover the business of the year. 

Respectfully, 
JOHN MeG. WOODBURY, Commissioner. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the sum of seventy-nine thousand eight hundred dollars ($79,800) 

be and the same is hereby transferred from the appropriations made to the Depart- 
ment of Street Cleaning for the year Igo4, entitled and as follows: 
Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx—"Sweeping and Carting"........ $37,800 00 

Boroughs of Brooklyn—"Sweeping and Carting ..........................

[...]

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York 

Charter, as amended by chapter 4og of the Laws of 1904, the Board of Estimate and 
Apportionment hereby approves of the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New 

York, to an amount not exceeding two hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($250,000), 
to provide means for the erection of buildings and additions thereto, under the juris-
diction of the Commissioner of Public Charities, and that when authority therefor shall 
have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller is authorized to issue

[...]

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 

York Charter, as amended by chapter 409 of the Laws of 1904, the Board of Esti-
mate and Apportionment hereby approves of the issue of Corporate Stock of The 
City of New York to an amount not exceeding one hundred and thirty-five thousand 
dollars ($135,000) for the purpose of providing means for the acquisition of sites and 
the erection of buildings under the jurisdiction of the Commissioner of Public 
Charities, and that when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board 
of Aldermen the Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City 
of New York, in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York 
Charter, to an amount not exceeding one hundred and thirty-five thousand dollars 
($135,000), the proceeds whereof to be applied to the purposes aforesaid. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative-The Mayor, the Comptroller, the Acting President of the Board 

of Aldermen, the President of the Borough of Manhattan, the President of the Bor-

[...]

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York 

Charter, as amended by chapter 409 of the Laws of 1904, the Board of Estimate and 
Apportionment hereby approves of the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New 
York to an amount not exceeding one hundred and twenty-five thousand dollars 
($I25,000), in addition to the amount heretofore authorized, to provide means for the 
construction of bridges over the Gowanus canal, in the Borough of Brooklyn, as 
follows: 
Hamilton Avenue Bridge ............................................... 	$70,000 00

[...]

-and that when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Alder-
men the Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York 
in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to an amount 
not exceeding one hundred and twenty-five thousand dollars ($125,000), in addition to 
the amount heretofore authorized, the proceeds whereof to be applied to the purposes 
aforesaid. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 

Affirmative-The Mayor, the Comptroller, the Acting President of the Board of 
Aldermen, the President of the Borough of Manhattan, the President of the Borough

[...]

Resolved, That the Comptroller of The City of New York be and he hereby is 
authorized to enter into contracts for the purchase of the property shown on the map 
adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment on April 8, 1903, and approved 
by the Mayor on July 14, 1903, at a price not exceeding thirty-five thousand dollars 
($35,000), said contracts to be submitted to the Corporation Counsel for his approval 
as to form. 

Said contract shall require that the deed for conveyance of the property to the 

City shall contain a covenant which shall release the City from any and all claims